ULN2003/ULN2004
ULN2003/ULN2004 Seven Darlington array
Description
The ULN2003, ULN2004,are high voltage, high current Darlington arrays each
containing seven open collector Darlington pairs with common emitters. Each
channel rated at 500 mA and can withstand peak currents of 600 mA. Suppression
diodes are included for inductive load driving and the inputs are pinned opposite the

 TTL/CMOS/PMOS/DTL compatible inputs
 Inputs pinned opposite outputs to simplify layout
Ordering Information
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
ULN2003N DIP-16 ULN2003 TUBE 1000pcs/Box
ULN2004N DIP-16 ULN2004 TUBE 1000pcs/Box
ULN2003M/TR SOP-16 ULN2003 REEL 2500pcs/Reel
ULN2004M/TR SOP-16 ULN2004 REEL 2500pcs/Reel
ULN2003MT/TR TSSOP-16 ULN2003 REEL 2500pcs/Reel
ULN2004MT/TR TSSOP-16 ULN2004 REEL 2500pcs/Reel
DIP-16
SOP-16
TSSOP-16
ULN2003/ULN2004
Pin configuration
DIP-16/SOP-16/TSSOP-16
Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VO Output voltage 50 V
VI Input voltage (for ULN2003 - 2004) 30 V
IC Continuous collector current 500 mA
IB Continuous base current 25 mA
TA Operating ambient temperature range - 40 to 85 °C
TSTG Storage temperature range - 55 to 150 °C
TJ Junction temperature 150 °C
TL Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) 245 °C
Note:Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Operating Ratings indicate
conditions for which the device is intended to be functional, but specific performance is not ensured.
Thermal data
Symbol Parameter DIP-16 SOP-16 Unit
RthJA Thermal resistance junction-ambient, Max. 70 120  ℃/W
ULN2003/ULN2004
Diagram
Schematic diagram
ULN2003 (each driver)
ULN2004 (each driver)
ULN2003/ULN2004
Electrical characteristics
TA = 25 °C unless otherwise specified.
Symbol Parameter Test condition Min Typ Max Unit
ICEX Output leakage current
VCE = 50 V, (Figure 1.) 50
µA
TA = 85°C, VCE = 50 V (Figure 1.) 100
TA = 85°C for ULN2002, VCE = 50 V,
VI = 6 V (Figure 2.)
500
TA = 85°C for ULN2002, VCE = 50 V,
VI = 1V (Figure 2.)